

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM
SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT, 2012**

**POCSO Case No.93/2024
R.No. 93/2024
CNR No. WBWM01-006217-2024**

**Order No.08
04.04.2025.**

The accused Rajkumar Shaw is present filing hazira.

He files an affidavit being No. RR736 dt. 04.04.2025 sworn before the Notary Public, Mr. Rupesh Ray. By swearing this affidavit, he admitted that he is the father of the female baby born to the victim.

The application filed by the Investigating Officer on 12.02.2025 for conducting DNA test and medico-legal examination is taken up for hearing.

Heard learned defence counsel and learned Special Public Prosecutor.

Both of them submitted that there is no further need to conduct DNA test and medico-legal examination as the accused has admitted the paternity of female baby by swearing an affidavit.

In view of the affidavit submitted by the accused, the prayer of the Investigating Officer for conducting DNA test and the medico-legal examination is rejected being redundant.

Fix **07.05.2025** for appearance of the accused person and I.O.'s report.

Inform the Investigating Officer.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Special Judge

Special Judge under POCSO Act,
A.S.J. 2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur
J.O. Code No. WB00715